
un
de

rs
co

re
d 

ma
te

ri
al

 =
 n

ew
[b

ra
ck

et
ed

 m
at

er
ia

l
] 

= 
de

le
te

1  

2  

3  

4  

5  

6  

7  

8  

9  

10  

11  

12  

13  

14  

15  

16  

17  

18  

19  

20  

21  

22  

23  

24  

25  

HOUSE BILL 484

43RD LEGISLATURE - STATE OF NEW MEXICO - SECOND SESSION, 1998

INTRODUCED BY

JEANNETTE WALLACE

AN ACT

EXTENDING THE SUNSET DATE OF THE OFFICE ON INFORMATION AND

COMMUNICATION MANAGEMENT.

BE IT ENACTED BY THE LEGISLATURE OF THE STATE OF NEW MEXICO:

Section 1.  Section 15-1B-9 NMSA 1978 (being Laws 1996,

Chapter 44, Section 11) is amended to read:

"15-1B-9.  SUNSET--TERMINATION OF OFFICE ON [ TECHNOLOGY]

INFORMATION AND COMMUNICATION MANAGEMENT.--The office on

information and communication management is terminated on July

1, [1998] 2001 pursuant to the Sunset Act.  Effective July 1,

[1998] 2001, the Information and Communication Management Act

is repealed."

.122895.1



un
de

rs
co

re
d 

ma
te

ri
al

 =
 n

ew
[b

ra
ck

et
ed

 m
at

er
ia

l
] 

= 
de

le
te

1  

2  

3  

4  

5  

6  

7  

8  

9  

10  

11  

12  

13  

14  

15  

16  

17  

18  

19  

20  

21  

22  

23  

24  

25  

- 2 -

FORTY-THIRD LEGISLATURE

SECOND SESSION, 1998

February 12m 1998

Mr. Speaker:

Your GOVERNMENT AND URBAN AFFAIRS COMMITTEE, to
whom has been referred

HOUSE BILL 484

has had it under consideration and reports same with

recommendation that it DO PASS, and thence referred to the
APPROPRIATION AND FINANCE COMMITTEE.

Respectfully submitted,

                                 

Lynda M. Lovejoy, Chairman



un
de

rs
co

re
d 

ma
te

ri
al

 =
 n

ew
[b

ra
ck

et
ed

 m
at

er
ia

l
] 

= 
de

le
te

1  

2  

3  

4  

5  

6  

7  

8  

9  

10  

11  

12  

13  

14  

15  

16  

17  

18  

19  

20  

21  

22  

23  

24  

25  

FORTY-THIRD LEGISLATURE
SECOND SESSION, 1998

Page 3

- 3 -

Adopted                        Not Adopted                         

(Chief Clerk) (Chief Clerk)

Date                

The roll call vote was  4  For  0  Against

Yes: 4

Excused: Pearce, Saavedra, Taylor, J.G.

Absent: None

G:\BILLTEXT\BILLW_98\H0484


	H 484
	HGUAC

