1	HOUSE BILL 484
2	43rd legislature - STATE OF NEW MEXICO - SECOND SESSION, 1998
3	INTRODUCED BY
4	JEANNETTE WALLACE
5	
6	
7	
8	
9	
10	AN ACT
11	EXTENDING THE SUNSET DATE OF THE OFFICE ON INFORMATION AND
12	COMMUNICATION MANAGEMENT.
13	
14	BE IT ENACTED BY THE LEGISLATURE OF THE STATE OF NEW MEXICO:
15	Section 1. Section 15-1B-9 NMSA 1978 (being Laws 1996,
16	Chapter 44, Section 11) is amended to read:
17	"15-1B-9. SUNSETTERMINATION OF OFFICE ON [TECHNOLOGY]
18	INFORMATION AND COMMUNICATION MANAGEMENT The office on
19	information and communication management is terminated on July
20	1, [1998] <u>2001</u> pursuant to the Sunset Act. Effective July 1,
21	[1998] <u>2001</u> , the Information and Communication Management Act
22	is repealed."
23	. 122895. 1
24	
25	

FORTY-THIRD LEGISLATURE SECOND SESSION, 1998

February 12m 1998

Mr. Speaker:

Your **GOVERNMENT AND URBAN AFFAIRS COMMITTEE**, to whom has been referred

HOUSE BILL 484

has had it under consideration and reports same with recommendation that it **DO PASS**, and thence referred to the **APPROPRIATION AND FINANCE COMMITTEE.**

Respectfully submitted,

Lynda M Lovejoy, Chairman

<u>underscored material = new</u> [bracketed material] = delete

FORTY-THIRD LEGISLATURE SECOND SESSION, 1998

Page 3

Adopted _____ Not Adopted _____

6 (Chi ef Clerk) (Chi ef Clerk)

Date _____

The roll call vote was 4 For 0 Against

Yes: 4

Excused: Pearce, Saavedra, Taylor, J. G.

12 Absent: None

G: \BI LLTEXT\BI LLW_98\H0484